

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

LEE CALEY, *et al.*, )  
Plaintiffs—Appellants, )  
 )  
v. ) Appeal Number 04-14462-GG  
 )  
GULFSTREAM AEROSPACE )  
CORPORATION, *et al.*, )  
Defendants—Appellees. )

---

DIANNE JACKSON, *et al.*, )  
Plaintiffs—Appellants, )  
 )  
v. ) Appeal Number 04-14463-GG  
 )  
GULFSTREAM AEROSPACE )  
CORPORATION, *et al.*, )  
Defendants—Appellees. )

---

On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Northern District Of Georgia

---

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY  
COUNCIL AND THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND IN SUPPORT OF  
AFFIRMANCE

---

Stephen A. Bokat  
Robin S. Conrad  
Robert J. Costagliola  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
The Chamber of Commerce  
of the United States

---

Ann Elizabeth Reesman  
Richard C. Spitalnik  
McGUINNESS NORRIS &  
WILLIAMS, LLP  
1015 Fifteenth Street, N.W.  
Suite 1200  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 789-8600

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
Equal Employment Advisory Council

March 1, 2005

**Caley et al., v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corporations, et al.,**  
**Appeal Number 04-14462-GG**

**Jackson et al, v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corporation, et al.,**  
**Appeal Number 04-14463-GG**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....6

ARGUMENT .....8

I. STRONG FEDERAL POLICY FAVORS ARBITRATION AND  
REQUIRES THAT DOUBTS BE RESOLVED IN FAVOR OF  
ENFORCING AN AGREEMENT TO ARBITRATE.....8

A. Congress And The Supreme Court Have Established And  
Endorsed A Strong And Unequivocal Federal Policy Favoring  
Arbitration, Particularly In The Employment Context ..... 8

B. This Court Also Adheres To The Federal Policy Favoring  
Arbitration Of Employment Disputes ..... 12

II. ARBITRATION IS AN EFFECTIVE, INDEED PREFERABLE,  
METHOD OF RESOLVING EMPLOYMENT DISPUTES ..... 13

III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT  
PLAINTIFFS’ CONTINUED EMPLOYMENT SIGNIFIED  
ACCEPTANCE OF THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT ..... 17

IV. WAIVER OF THE ABILITY TO BRING A CLASS OR  
COLLECTIVE ACTION IS A VALID, INTEGRAL PART OF THE  
AGREEMENT AND WAS PROPERLY ENFORCED BY THE  
DISTRICT COURT..... 20

A. The DRP’s Prohibition Of Class And Collective Actions Is A  
Valid Waiver Of Plaintiffs’ Procedural Right To Bring Such  
Actions ..... 20

1. The Ability To Bring A Lawsuit As A Class Or  
Collective Action Is A Procedural Right That Generally  
Can Be Waived ..... 20

2. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown That Congress Intended to  
Create A Non-Waivable Right To Bring Any Of The  
Claims They Have Filed As Class Actions ..... 22

B. The DRP’s Prohibition On Class And Collective Actions Is An  
Integral Part Of The Parties’ Agreement And Should Be  
Enforced .....24

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE



## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>*Adkins v. Labor Ready, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	21, 23
<i>Bowen v. First Family Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 233 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	22
<i>Carter v. Countrywide Credit Industries, Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	21
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Champ v. Siegel Trading Co., Inc.</i> , 55 F.3d 269 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105, 121 S. Ct. 1302 (2001) .....	4, 11, 13
<i>Cole v. Burns International Security Services</i> , 105 F.3d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House</i> , 534 U.S. 279, 122 S. Ct. 754 (2002) .....	4, 27
<i>*Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20, 111 S. Ct. 1647 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444, 123 S. Ct. 2402 (2003) .....	4
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79, 121 S. Ct. 513 (2000) .....	4

<i>Hightower v. GMRI, Inc.</i> , 272 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>Hill v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> ,	
___ F.3d ___, 2005 WL 388269 (11th Cir. Feb. 4, 2005).....	12
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	26, 27
* <i>Jenkins v. First American Cash Advance of Georgia, LLC</i> ,	
___ F.3d ___, 2005 WL 388269 (11th Cir. Feb. 18, 2005).....	12, 13, 20
<i>Johnson v. West Suburban Bank</i> , 225 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	21, 24
<i>Lee v. Red Lobster Inns of America, Inc.</i> ,	
92 Fed. Appx. 158 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>Lomax v. Woodmen of the World Life Insurance Society</i> ,	
228 F. Supp.2d 1360 (N.D. Ga. 2002).....	21
<i>May v. Higbee Co.</i> , 372 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> ,	
473 U.S. 614, 105 S. Ct. 3346 (1985) .....	20
<i>Oblix, Inc. v. Winiacki</i> , 374 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	15
* <i>Randolph v. Green Tree Financial Corp.--Alabama</i> ,	
244 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	22, 23
<i>Rutstein v. Avis Rent-A-Car System, Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2000) .	25
<i>Tinder v. Pinkerton Security</i> , 305 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Weeks v. Harden Corp.</i> , 291 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2002).....	4, 7, 12, 13

## FEDERAL STATUTES

### Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967,

29 U.S.C. §§ 621 *et al.* ..... 2, 6, 9

29 U.S.C. § 626(b)..... 24

### Civil Rights Act of 1991, 42 U.S.C. § 1981 note..... 7, 10, 11

42 U.S.C. § 1988(b)..... 14

### Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1132.. 6, 24

### Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 201 *et seq.*..... 6

29 U.S.C. § 216..... 24

### Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16..... 7, 9

### Section 513 of the Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12212..... 11

### Title I of the Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12111-17 .. 2, 11

### Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e *et seq.* ..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5 ..... 24

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Arbitration Ass’n, *National Rules for the Resolution of Employment Disputes* (Jan. 1, 2004)..... 15

Daniel F. Piar, *The Uncertain Future of Title VII Class Actions After the Civil Rights Act of 1991*, 2001 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 305 (2001) ..... 26

Database of Federal Trial Statistics ..... 14

Elizabeth Hill, *Due Process At Low Cost: An Empirical Study Of Employment Arbitration Under The Auspices Of The American Arbitration Association*, 18 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 777 (2003)..... 15

Gary Kramer, *No Class: Post-1991 Barriers to Rule 23 Certification of Across-The-Board Employment Discrimination Cases*, 15 The Labor Lawyer [A.B.A. Sec. Lab. & Emp. L.] 415, 416 (2000)..... 26

Lewis Maltby, *Employment Arbitration: Is It Really Second Class Justice?*, Dispute Resolution Magazine (Fall 1999) ..... 14, 16, 17

Mei L. Bickner *et al.*, *Developments in Employment Arbitration*, Disp. Resol. J. (Jan. 1997) ..... 15

Richard A. Bales, *Compulsory Arbitration: The Grand Experiment in Employment* (Cornell Univ. Press 1997)..... 17

Table C-10, Administrative Office of the United States Courts (Sept. 2004) ..... 16

Toby Brink, *Alternative Dispute Resolution: Pros and Cons*, Conn. Emp. L. Ltr. (Mar. 2000)..... 16
